

NUNCHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PSC10514

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709031940 202-371-1111 SNAVELY KING MAJOROS OCONNOR L 1111 14TH ST NW #300

WASHINGTON DC 20005

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
H OF WEST VIRGINIA
201 BROOKS STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25301

340-0323

DATE PRI	NTED TER	MS OF SALI		SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAVE	2009							
LINE	09/22/2 QUANTITY	0009 900	CAT.	B ITEM NUMBER	ID C	PENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:	30PM AMOUNT
			NO.					
	A SIGNED BID	MUST	BE SI	IBMITTED TO:				
				.5				
	DEPARTME PURCHAS	1		INISTRATION				
	BUILDING		ATDIG	NN.				
			on s	REET, EAST				
	CHARLEST	Ю, ₩	V 2	305-0130				
							İ	
	THE BID SHOUL					ON THE FACE	OF.	
				1411 1101 111		anater.		
	SEALED BID				١			
	7							*FOEIVED \
	BUYER:			44				
			•			>	2009	SEP 21 P 1: 49
	RFQ. NO.:			PSC10514				
	BID OPENING	ATE:		09/22/09			-	HASHODIVISION
							ĺ	STATE OF WV
	BID OPENING T	'IME:		1:30 PM				
		ŧ			Ì			
						· 		
	PLEASE PROVII TO CONTACT Y		L		1.1.	IS NECESSARY		
				4966				
	-20-2	O- II	4-	4-1-6-6	+			
	CONTACT PERSC	N (PI.	EASE	PRINT CLEARLY	7) -			
	100	DAEC	L	MATOR	· .	TR		
	V / LESS			ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN			3.55555555	
SIGNATURE Z	1-2-1	<u></u>			euro e electrica de como e o		DATE /	12/09
TITLE 1/9)	厚	209	017	- I ZO	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WH.	IEN RESPONDING T	O RFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND ADDRI	ESS IN	ADDRESS CHA	BELED	D'VENDOR'

	PSC105	14 - Case Cons	ulting Bid Form	
		Not to Exceed		
Em	nployee/Title	Number of Hours*	Hourly Rate	Extended Price
MA	TUROS/King	150	\$ 2 /10	\$ 25,500
Ce	NSULFAR	160	\$ 100	\$ 15,000
BN.	ALYS F	150	\$ 105	\$ 9,750
		*	\$	\$
	totite	450	\$	\$
			\$	\$
			Total	\$50,250
Bidder / Vendor		V . M.S.		
Name:	JN IFUELY 1	UNG MIANO	los Olennor+	BedEll, IN
Address:	Name: SNAVELY KING MASONOS O'CONNORT BENEIL, INC. Address: 1111 14 5 Heet NW 50, te 300			
	WAShing,			
Phone #:	Phone #: 202-371-9153			
Email Address: MMAJOROS @ SIVAVELY-King, Com				
Contact Coordinator Information:				
Name:	- JAME	MS MBOU	/ Comment	
Address:				
			, 1989.	
Phone #:				
Email Address:				
The Consultant will not be reimbursed for hours that exceed the total hours for each Employee/Title				

September 18, 2009

Consumer Advocate Division State of West Virginia Public service Commission 700 Union Building 723 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, West Virginia 25301

Re:

Revenue Requirement of Monongahela Power and Potomac Edison, Case No. 09-1352-E-42T

Gentlemen:

Snavely King Majoros O'Connor & Bedell, Inc. ("Snavely King") has been involved in several hundreds of proceedings over the last 30 years on depreciation and all other revenue requirement aspects of electric utility rate cases. Michael J. Majoros, Jr. directed several of these projects as did Mr. Charles W. King. Mr. Majoros has passed the CPA exam and been accepted as an expert witness in on numerous occasions.

Snavely King represented the Consumer Advocate Division ("CAD") in Monongahela Power and Potomac Edison's last Rule 42T application combined with its depreciation study filed pursuant to Rule 20. Mr. Majoros was CAD's witness and was well accepted by the Commission and parties. His testimony was highly successful as demonstrated by the Commission's May 22, 2007 Ruling in that case.

Snavely King proposes to conduct overall revenue requirement analyses, including a comprehensive review of their depreciation expenses. Mr. Majoros will direct the project, and appear as witness. Snavely King's consultants and analysts will support him. Mr. Majoros will call upon Mr. King on an as needed basis.

Hourly Rates:

Majoros/King	\$170
Consultants	\$100
Analysts	\$ 65

Snavely King's estimates a total price of \$50,250 which reflects the experience and the costs incurred in the prior proceedings identified above. This estimate does not

SNAVELY KING MAJOROS O'CONNOR & BEDELL, INC.

include a trip to Corporate Headquarters or a full depreciation study. The addition of either one or both of these tasks will add costs to the estimate.

Please call with any question or comments.

Michael J. Majoros, Jr.

Sincerely,

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
	ing the date of this certification; or , Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or ,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one number state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requirer against	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
the requ	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and res the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid aired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and ac	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate as during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately. Signed: Signed:
Date: _	9/18/09 Title: VB
*Check a	any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

RFQ No.	_
() Q 110.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

alilling and admits	
edui I Vinne MATURE	SCHONNOR + Bedell, INC
Vendor's Name: 3NHoLy KMB MASURE	Data: 3/18/12
Authorized Signature:	DateDate.
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	
/	